2822 J. Med. Chem. 1990, 33, 2822-2828
7-Deaza-2-phenyladenines: Structure-Activity Relationships of Potent Al Selective
Adenosine Receptor Antagonists
Christa E. Muller,tp5 Izumi Hide,? John W. Daly,*J Klaus Rothenhausler,t and Kurt Eger*
Laboratory of Bioorganic Chemistry, National Institute of Diabetes, Digestive and Kidney Diseases, National Institutes of
Health, Bethesda, Maryland 20892, and Pharmazeutisches Institut, Pharmazeutische Chemie, Universitat Tubingen, D- 7400
Tubingen, Federal Republic of Germany. Received March 12, 1990
A series of derivatives of 7-deazapurines with varying substituents in the 2-, 6-, and 9-position was synthesized in

Chemie, Universitat Tubingen, F.R.G., with support of the
Deutsche Forschungsgemeinschaft.
Chart I.  Structures and Numbering Systems of Purines and
Pyrrolo[2,3-d]pyrimidines (7-Deazapurines)
R R
R = H  hme
A=NH2 &nine
A =OH tinmanthine
R =ti 7.Deazapunne"
R = NH? 7-Deaza-adenine
A =OH 7.Deaza hypoxanthine
PynolS(2 JdJpynmdine
9-position. Activity at  Al and A2 adenosine receptors was
assessed by using binding and adenylate cyclase assays in
membranes from rat brain, rat striatum, rat pheochro-
mocytoma PC12 cells, and rat fat cell membranes. Phenyl
substitution in the 2-position was found to greatly enhance
antagonistic activity and Al selectivity. A 9-phenylethyl
substituent also enhanced Al potency and selectivity.
Results and Discussion
A variety of heterocyclic compounds have been reported
as antagonists at  adenosine receptors.p10 Two classes of
these heterocycles can be considered very closely related
(1) Daly, J. W. J .  Med. Chem. 1982, 25, 197.
(2)  Daly, J. W. Ado. Cyclic Nucleotide Protein Phosphorylation
Res. 1985, 19, 29.
(3) Stiles, G .  L. Trends Pharmacol. Sci. 1986,486.
(4) Van Calker, D.; Muller, M.; Hamprecht, B. Neurochemistry
1979, 33, 999.
(5) Shamim. M. T.: Ukena. D.: Padeett. W. L.: Dah. J. W. J .  Med. . .  - .  . - .
Chem. 1988,3i, 613.
(6) Shamim, M. T.; Ukena, D.; Padgett, W. L.; Daly, J. W. J.  Med.
Chem. 1989, 32, 123.
(7)  Jacobson, K. A.; Kiriasis, L.; Barone, S.; Bradbury, B. J.;
Kammula, U.; Campagne, J. M.; Secunda, S.; Daly, J. W.;
Neumeyer, J. L.; Pfleiderer, W. J. Med. Chem. 1989,32, 1873.
(8) Daly, J .  W.; Hong, 0.; Padgett, W. L.; Shamim, M. T.; Jacob-
son, K. A.; Ukena, D. Biochem. Pharmacol. 1988,37, 655.
(9) Peet, N. P.; Dickerson, G. A.; Abdallah, A. H.; Daly, J. W.;
Ukena, D. J .  Med. Chem. 1988, 31, 2034.
(10) Bruns, R. F. Eiochem. Pharmacol. 1981, 30, 325.
( I  1) Daly, J. W.; Padgett, W. L.; Eger, K. Eiochem. Pharmacol.
1988, 37, 3749.
0022-2623/90/ 1833-2822$02.50/0 0 1990 American Chemical Society
7-  Deaza-2-phenyladenines and Adenosine Receptors Journal of Medicinal Chemistry, 1990, Vol. 33, No. 10 2823
Table I. 7-Deazapurines: Affinity to AI and At Adenosine Reactors
type I type II type 111
Pymrb[P 3 d]pyrirnldines Pyrimldo[l 5 b]telrahydroindoles Pynrnldol4 5 blindoles
K ,  f SE, pM
R1 [3H]-R-PIA binding [3H]NECA binding rat ratio
no. R' R2 R3 or type rat brain membrane striatal membrane A2/A1
Al receptor versus A2 receptor versus
1 NHI H H 55 f 4.6 208 f 26 3.8
2
3